

**STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT**

TOMRA NORTH AMERICA, INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

Supreme Court No. 158333

v

Court of Appeals No. 336871

DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY,
STATE OF MICHIGAN,

Court of Claims No. 16-000118-MT

Defendant-Appellant.

TOMRA NORTH AMERICA, INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

Supreme Court No. 158335

v

Court of Appeals No. 337663

DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY,
STATE OF MICHIGAN,

Court of Claims No. 14-000091-MT

Defendant-Appellant.

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
MICHIGAN RETAILERS ASSOCIATION**

Paul V. McCord (P61138)
FRASER TREBILCOCK DAVIS & DUNLAP, P.C.
124 W. Allegan Street, Suite 1000
Lansing, Michigan 48933
Telephone: (517) 377-0861
E-mail: pmccord@fraserlawfirm.com

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*
Michigan Retailers Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT4

COUNTER-STATEMENT OF FACTS5

STANDARD OF REVIEW AND CONSTRUCTION OF TAX STATUTES5

ARGUMENT6

 A. The Court of Appeals Decision Should be Affirmed, as it Correctly Focused on the Plain
 Language of the Statute as a Whole..... 6

 B. This Court Should Reject Appellant's Theory Regarding Material Storage as it is Not
 Supported by the Statute Itself, Prior Decisions of this Court, or Practical Considerations in
 the Marketplace 9

 C. The Exemption Aims to Avoid Tax Distortion; Adoption of the Decision of the Court of
 Claims and/or the Dissent Below Frustrates the Legislative Purpose of the Exemption..... 13

CONCLUSION16

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ally Financial, Inc v State Treasurer, 502 Mich 484; 918 NW2d 662 (2018) 5, 19

Danse Corp v City of Madison Heights, 466 Mich 175, 181; 644 NW2d 721 (2002) 12

Detroit Edison Co v Dep't of Treasury, 498 Mich 28; 869 NW2d 810 (2015)..... 6, 7

Elias Bros Restaurants, Inc v Dep't of Treasury,
452 Mich 144; 549 NW2d 837 (1996)..... 6, 10, 11, 14, 16, 17

Kron v Home-Owner Ins Co, 490 Mich 145, 156; 802 NW2d 281 (2011) 7

Michigan Allied Dairy Ass'n v Auditor General, 302 Mich 643; 5 NW2d 516 (1942)..... 14

Rouge Steel Company v Dep't of Treasury, Michigan Tax Tribunal
Docket No. 315388, 2009 WL 6317465 (2009) 15

Statutes

MCL 205.51(1)(b)..... 14, 15

MCL 205.51a(r) 7

MCL 205.52(1) 1

MCL 205.54t 2

MCL 205.54t(1)(b) and (3)(i) 7

MCL 205.54t(1)(b) and (c) 9, 15

MCL 205.54t(1)(b), (c) and 7(b)..... 3

MCL 205.54t(1)(c)..... 9

MCL 205.54t(3) 4, 8

MCL 205.54t(3)(b) – (k) 16

MCL 205.54t(3)(d), (e), (i), (j) and (k) 3

MCL 205.54t(3)(i) 6

MCL 205.54t(3)(k)..... 12

MCL 205.54t(5)..... 8

MCL 205.54t(7)(a)..... 7, 10, 11, 16

MCL 205.54t(7)(b)..... 9

MCL 205.54t(7)(e)..... 9

MCL 205.73 1

MCL 205.94o 2, 9

MCL 205.94o(1)(b), (c) and 7(b)..... 3

MCL 205.94o(3) 8

MCL 205.94o(3)(i)..... 6

MCL 205.94o(3)(i) and 7(a) 9

MCL 205.94o(5) 8

MCL 205.94o(7)(b)..... 9

MCL 208.1101 7

MCL 445.571 2

MCL 455.572(2) 3

Other Authorities

Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary (11th ed) 7, 16

Recycling Basics, <http://www.epa.gov/recycling/recycling-basics>..... 7

Revenue Admin Bulletin 2000-4, *Sales and Use Tax – Industrial Processing* (June 13, 2000) 12

The Recycling Journey of a Plastic Bottle, <http://www.plasticsmakeitpossible.com/plastic-recycling> . 7

Treasury’s Tax Compliance Bureau Audit Division Industrial Processing Manual..... 8, 10, 11, 12



Rules

MCR 7.212(H)..... 1

MCR 7.212(H)(3) 1
